G52185-0, Rev 4.0  VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION  Page 1
11/1/99 741 Calle Plano, Camarillo, CA 93012 • 805/388-3700 • FAX: 805/987-5896
VITESSE
SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
Data Sheet
VSC8114
ATM/SONET/SDH 622 Mb/s Transceiver Mux/Demux
 with Integrated Clock Generation and Clock Recovery

ATM/SONET/SDH 622 Mb/s Transceiver Mux/Demux
 with Integrated Clock Generation and Clock Recovery
Ordering Information
The order number for this product are:
Part Number Device Type
VSC8114QB: 622Mb/s Mux/Dmux with CMU and CRU in 100 Pin PQFP
Commercial Temperature, 0°C ambient to 70°C case
VSC8114QB1 622Mb/s Mux/Dmux with CMU and CRU in 100 Pin PQFP
Extended Temperature, 0°C to 85°C ambient (equivalent to 0°C ambient to
115°C case)
VSC8114QB2 622Mb/s Mux/Dmux with CMU and CRU in 100 Pin PQFP
Industrial Temperature, -40°C ambient to 85°C case
Notice
This document contains preliminary information about a new product in the preproduction phase of devel-
opment. The information in this document is based on initial product characterization. Vitesse reserves the right
to alter specifications, features, capabilities, functions, manufacturing release dates, and even general availabil-
ity of the product at any time. The reader is cautioned to confirm this datasheet is current prior to using it for
design.
Warning
Vitesse Semiconductor Corporation’s product are not intended for use in life support appliances, devices or sys-
tems. Use of a Vitesse product in such applications without the written consent is prohibited.
VITESSE
SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
Data Sheet
VSC8114
ATM/SONET/SDH 622 Mb/s Transceiver Mux/Demux
with Integrated Clock Generation and Clock Recovery
Page 20  VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION G52185-0, Rev 4.0
741 Calle Plano, Camarillo, CA 93012 • 805/388-3700 • FAX: 805/987-5896 11/1/99
Application Notes
Interconnecting the Byte Clocks (TXLSCKOUT and TXLSCKIN)
The byte clock (TXLSCKOUT and TXLSCKIN) on the VSC8114 has been brought off-chip to allow as
much flexibility in system-level clocking schemes as possible. Since the byte clock (TXLSCKOUT) clocks both
the VSC8114 and the UNI devices, it is important to pay close attention to the routing of this signal. The UNI
device in general is a CMOS part which can have very wide spreads in timing (1-11ns clock in to parallel data
out for the PM5355), which utilizes most of the 12.86ns period (at 78MHz), leaving little for the trace delays